Apologies were received from Cllr R Deed. 

123. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0:3.29)  

The following questions were received from members of the public:  

Paul Elstone: 

Question 1  
Page 16 of your papers Section 5.2 shows a 3 Rivers overspend of four hundred and 
one thousand pounds (£401,000) on the knowle lane Development. 3 Rivers do not 
even have outline planning on this site, so what exactly was this overspend for?  

Question 2  
On page 17 there is an overspend on the Shapland Place zed pod Modular 
development of four hundred and sixty seven thousand pounds (£467,000) mostly for 
planning. Planning changes that have increased the modular unit project budgeted 
amount by about 25%. Given these planning changes reduce the modular unit foot 
print by 1.5 meters surely the build cost should go down and not massively up.